
I ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

,

cEs
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PF]OTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

August 5, 2005

George Moniz
Livermore Unified School District
685 E. Jack London Blvd.
Livermore, CA 94550

Subject: Fuel Leak Case
Avenue, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Monizl

Nc- ,Me@N{.q Laidlaw Transit (Maintenance Yard), 2900 Ladd

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above
referenced site. The most recent document thal we have received for this site is a document
entitled "Report on Groundwater Sampling for Monitoring Well MW-5," dated January 7,2003
prepared on your behalf by Engeo Incorporated. ACEH has nol received any more recent
documents since receiving the January 7, 2003 report. The January 7, 2003 report presents the
results from groundwater sampling of one monitoring well at the site, well MW-5. Laboratory
analytical results from the sampling conducted in December 2002, indicate that groundwater fron
well MW-s contains 72,000 micrograms per liter (pg/L) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), 8,500 pg/L of benzene, 11,000 pg/L of toluene, 1,600 pg/L of ethylbenzene, and
10,000 pg/L of xylenes, Sampling activities conducted prior to December 2002 have also
detected elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the site.
Based on the elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and groundwater
at the site, investigation and cleanup of this site are not complete. Therefore, you are required to
conduct additional site investigation, groundwater monitoring, and cleanup in order to reach site
closure.

The January 7, 2005 report did not indicate that groundwater monitoring at the site was being
discontinued. Please note that Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23CCR), Section
2652(d), requires the olriner or operator of a UST facility to submit reports to the regulatory
agency overseeing the cleanup, every three months or more frequently as specified by the
agency until the investigation and cleanup are complete. ACEH requests that you submit a
Work Plan to complete site investigation and conduct groundwater monitoring. Therefore, please
address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports
described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Filter Pack and Screen Intervals for Wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW.4. The screen interva.
for existing well MW-2 extends from approximately 32 to 57 feet bgs. The screen interval for
wells MW-3 and MW-4 extends from approximately 28 to 53 feet bgs. The Work Plan must
include an assessment of whether the filter packs and screen intervals for lhese wells
connect different water-bearing zones and may act as conduits for vertical contaminant
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migration. The wells are to be properly abandoned if it is determined that the wells connecl
different water-bearing zones or vertical ambient flow is potentially occurring within the wells.

Site Characterization. The lateral and vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination
ai the site has not been fully defined. Monitoring well MW-5 extends to a depth of 25 feet
bgs and monitors shallow groundwater at the site- The remaining three wells are screened
within lower stratigraphic intervals. Both shallow groundwater (currently monitored by well
MW-5) and the deeper groundwater monitored by well MW-2, are contaminated. Detailed
lithologic information is to be collected using soil borings, direct push sampling, and/or cone
penelrometer to complete site characterization_ The Work Plan requested below is to include
plans to characterize chemical concenlrations in groundwater within the shallow groundwater
zone and deeper water-bearing zones. Please consider the use of depth discrete
groundwater samples collected along transects to characterize the site prior to installation of
monitoring wells. We request that you use detailed hydrogeologic cross sections to
determine the appropriate locations and designs for monitoring wells/well clusters and
piezometers that are needed to appropriately characterize the three-dimensional extent of
soil and groundwater contamination at the site. To appropriately evaluate your site, your
monitoring wells/well clusters will need to be screened in the permeable zones with screen
lengths that match the stratigraphic sequence. Please include the above information in the
Work Plan requested below.

Well Survey. ACEH requests that you locate all wells (monitoring and production wells:
active, inactive, standby, decommissioned, abandoned and dewatering, drainage and
cathodic protection wells) within 2,000 ft of the subject site. We recommend that you obtain
well information from both Zone 7 Water Agency and the State of California Department of
Water Resources, at a minimum. As part of your detailed well survey, please perform a
background study of the hislorical land uses of the site and properties in the vicinity of the
site. Use the results of your background study to determine the existence of
unrecorded/unknown (abandoned) wells, which can act as pathways for migration of
conlamination at and/or from your site. Please review historical sources such as Sanborn
maps, aerial photos, etc., when performing the background study. Include appropriate
photographic prints, in stereo pairs, of historic aerial photos used as part of your study_ We
also request that you list by date all aerial photographs available for the site from the aerial
survey company or library you use during your study. Please refer to the Regional Board's
guidance for identification, location, and evaluation of potential deep well conduits when
conducting your preferential pathway study. Please include the Well Survey in the Work plan
requested below.

Conduit Study. We request that you perform a conduit study that details the potential
migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and
vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site. The purpose of the conduit
study is to locate and determine the probability of the dissolved plume encountering
preferential pathways and conduits that could spread contamination. Of particular concern is
the identification of abandoned wells and improperly destroyed wells that can act as vertical
conduits to deeper water bearing zones in the vicinity of your site. Please include the
Conduit Study in the Work Plan requested below.

Site Conceptual Model. The development of a Site Conceptual Model (ScM).for this site is
encouraged in order to provide a framework for understanding the site conditions affecting
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the fate and transport of contaminants in the subsurface. A SCM is a set of working
hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the contaminant release, including site geology,
hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation
mechanisms, pathways to nearby receptors, and likely magnitude of potential impacts to
receptors. The SCM is used to identify data gaps that are subsequently filled as the
investigation proceeds. As the data gaps are filled, the working hypotheses are modified, and
the overall SCM is refined and strengthened. Subsurface investigations continue until the
SCM no longer changes as new data are collected. At this point, the SCM is said to be
"validated.' The validated SCM then forms the foundation for developing the most cosf
effective corrective action plan to protect existing and potential receptors.

When performed propedy, the process of developing, refining and ultimately validating the
SCM effectively guides the scope of the entire site investigation. We have identified, based
on our review of existing data, some key data gaps in this letter and have described several
tasks that we believe will provide importani new data to refine the SCM. We request that your
consultant develop a SCM for this site, identify data gaps, and propose specific supplemental
tasks for future investigations. There may need to be additional phases of investigations,
each building on the resulis of the prior work, to validate the SCMj Characterizing the site in
this way will improve the efficiency of the work and limit its overall cost.

The SCM approach is endorsed by both industry and the regulatory community. Technical
guidance for developing SCMS is presented in API'S Publication No. 4699 and EPA'S
Publication No. EPA 510-8-97-001 both referenced above; and "Guidelines for Investigation
and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Appendix C," prepared by the
State Water Resources Control Board. dated March 27. 2000.

The SCM for this project would incorporate, but not be limited to, the following:

a) A concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and hydfogeologic setting
obtained from your background study. lnclude a list of technical references you reviewed,
and copies (photocopies are sufficient) of regional geologic maps, groundwater contours,
cross-sections. etc.

b) A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geology, hydrogeology, release history,
source zone, plume developmeni and migration, attenuation mechanisms, preferential
pathways, and potential threat to downgradient and above-ground receptors. Be sure to
include the vapor pathway in your analysis. Maximize the use of large-scale graphics (e.9.,
maps, cross-sections, contour maps, etc.) and conceptual diagrams to illustrate key points.
Include slructural contour maps (top of unit) and isopach maps to describe the geology at
your srte.

c) ldentification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation during
subsequent phases of work.

d) Proposed activities to lnvestigate and fill data gaps identified above.

e) The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and downgradient from
the site. Include rose diagrams for groundwater gradients. The rose diagram shall be plotted
on groundwater contour maps and updated in all future reports submitted for your site.
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Include an analysis of vertical hydraulic gradients. Note that these likely change due to
seasonal precipitation and pumping.

f) Temporal changes in the plume location and concentrations are also a key element of the
SCM. ln addition to providing a measure of the magnitude of the problem, these data are
often useful to confirm details of the flow system inferred from the hydraulic heac
measurements. Include plots of the contaminant plumes on your maps, cross-sections, and
diagrams.

g) Other contaminant release sites exist In the vicinity of your site. Hydrogeologic and
contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing cerlain hypotheses for your
SCM. Include a summary of work and technical findings from nearby release sites and
incorporate the findings from nearby site investigations into your SCM.

Please report the information discussed above in your initial SCM and include it in the Work Plan
requested below. Include an update to your SCM in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

October 10, 2005 - Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater lnvestigation

December 1, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2005

March 1, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarlerly Report for the
Third Quarter 2005

120 days following ACEH approval of Work Plan - Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Reoort

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721. through 2728 outtine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submltted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Californla Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site speciflc dala, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please be aware that you may be eligible for reimbursement of the costs of investigation from the
California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cases, a deductible
amount may apply. lf you believe you meet the eligibility requirements, I strongly encourage yo*
to call the Fund for an application.

However, please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions- California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299-76 authorizes enforcement including administralive action or monetary
penalties of up to $'l0,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerelv-

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Depaftment
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3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Shawn Munger
Engeo Incorporated
2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583-1545

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH

3



Sent:
To:
Subject:

)

unu, tva, Env. Hea[n
Fr iday,  Apr i l  19,2002 8:51 AM
'Munger, Shawn'
2900 Ladd Ave, Livermore

Hi Shawn,
I completed review of the most recent groundwater sampling report for the above referenced site.
Comparing the hydrocarbon concentrations detected in MW-2 and MW-s, it came to mind that the
deeper well can potentially act as a conduit to contaminate deeper water. I would like to see
some cross-sections prepared for the site to check out my theory. lf so, maybe we should
decommission the deep wells and construct new wells and screen them from approximately 15 to
35 feet bgs. Please let me know your thoughts on this subject.

ln addition, you may want to consider enhancing biodegradation at the site, such as air sparge,
etc. And, for the next sampling event, please analyze for elher oxygenates, ethanol, EDB, and
1,2-DCA.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asenry oirector

ROOOOOl88

December  11 ,  2OO1

Mr. George Muniz
Livermore Valley Joint USD
685 East Jack London Blvd
Livermore, CA 94550

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

RE: OMR and SCM for 2900 Ladd Avenue, Livermbre. CA

Dear Mr. Muniz:

I have completed review of Engeo Inc.'s Novembe( 2OO1 Report on Groundwater Sampling
prepared for the above referenced site. In October 2OO1, groundwater from well MW-5
was sampled and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE constituents. Laboratory analytical
results identi{ied elevated concentrations of all analytes sought, with the exception of
MTBE.

At this time, please continue with quarterly monitoring o{ well MW-5 and semi-annual
monitoring of the remaining wells. Ouarterly monitoring reports (OMRs) are due within 60
days upon completion of field activity.

It is also appropriate at this time to prepare a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) {or the site.
The SCM descr ibes the release scenario,  surrounding land use, geology, wel l  locat ions, and
the likely distribution of chemicals at the site, existing and projected water use patterns,
among others. After the source area and pathways to receptors have been adequately
characterized, an appropriate remedial alternative can be selected and implemented. Please
refer to the RWQCB's Final Draft Guidelines fot Investigatian and Cleanup for MTBE and
Other Ether-Based Oxygenates. That document can be downloaded from the RWOCB'S
website.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

emai l :  Shawn Munger

lf you have any questions, I can be reached at (51O) 567-6762.

|l
L5t!'{^--*

eva chu

l i vusd l4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ROOOOOI 88

November 26, 2OO1 .

Mr.  Wi l l  Macedo
Livermore Valley Joint Unified school District
685 East Jack London Street
Livermore, CA 94550

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

RE: OMRs for 29OO Ladd Avenue, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr.  Macedo:

This office is not in receipt quarterly groundwater monitoring reports since August 20OO.
Currently, the above referenced site should be on a quarterly monitoring schedule for well
MW-5 and on a semi-annual basis for the other remaining wells. Please adhere to the
above schedule until further notice. Reports of sampling which should have taken place in
4th quarter 20OO and 1"' and 2'd quarters 2OO1 are due within 1 5 days of the date of this
fetter, or by December 14,2OO1.

Title 23 oJ the California Code of Regulations (23CCR), Section 2652(d), requires the
owner or operator of an UST facility to submit reports everv three months, or at a more
frequent interval as specified by the local agency or regional water board, uniil
investigation and cleanup are complete. This is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(cl. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

lf you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

h%^["---
eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

emai l :  Shawn Munger

l ivusdl3



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hafbof Bay Parkway. Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE:

sttD 3095

May 3, 2OOO

Mr. Wil l  Macedo
Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District
685 East Jack London Street
Livermore, CA 94550

Work Plan Approval for 29OO Ladd Avenue, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr.  Macedo:

I have compfeted review of ENGEO's March 2OOO Work Plan for Grcund-Water Monitoring
Well Construction, prepared lor the above re{erenced site. The proposal to install a
"shallow" groundwater monitoring well immediately downgradient of Well MW-2 is
acceptable. Field work should commence within 6O days of the date of this letter, or by
August 7, 2OO0. Please notify this office at least 72 hours prior to the start of field work.

fcan be reached at (51O1 567-6762.

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

emai l :  Shawn Munger (enqstaff  @enqeo.com)

lf you have any questions,

t^,.--j*-----

l ivusdl2



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

stlD 3095

November 23, 1 999

Mr. Dick Alford
Livermore USD
685 E Jack London Blvd
Livermore, CA 94550

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

emai l :  Shawn Munger (enqstaff@enqeo.com)

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EN V IRO N I\'i ENIAL PFIOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
AIameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6700
(510) 337-9432

RE: Additional Groundwater Monitoring Well for 290O Ladd Avenue,
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr.  Al ford:

In August 1992. when three underground storage tanks were removed Jrom the
maintenance yard located at the above referenced address, hydrocarbon-impacted
soil was first identified at approximately twelve feet below ground surface (bgs).
Groundwater monitor ing wel ls were instal led Apri l  1993 and July 1994 to del ineate
the extent and severity the fuel release may have had on soil and groundwater
quality beneath the site.

When these wells were installed, groundwater was encountered at approximately
35' to 45'  bgs. Thus. Wel l  MW-2 was screened from 32' to 57'  bgs and Wel ls
MW-3 and MW-4 were screened from 28'to 53' bgs. Since the wells were
installed, groundwater has risen to approximately 20' bgs. Groundwater elevation
is now 8'  to 12'  above the screened interval  of  the wel ls,  Under such
circumstances, groundwater samples collected Jrom the wells could be diluted and,
therefore, not representative of actual groundwater quality beneath the site.

At this time, an additional groundwater monitoring well should be installed in the
vicinity of MW-2 and downgradient of the former tank complex. This well should
be screened to intercept current groundwater elevation (from approximately 15' to
3o'bgs). A workplan for the installation of the well is due within 60 days of the
date of this letter, or by January 25, 2OOO.

ff you have any questions, I can be reached at (51O) 567-6762.

l ivusdl 1



drron1'l.,-t [ar u56*.)-- pr*L".^ 4r]A-{95fu-
(a.ro;rrr.lLt 

" 

'"-t 
o-" .;-yr* e44^^\

rqK?.

November 2, 1999
Mr. Shawn Munger
ENGEO, Inc.
2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Summary of Updated RBCA Assessment
Bus Maintenance Yard
2900 Ladd Avenue, Livermore, CA
SCA Project No.: X-3829

Fax: (925) 838-7425

Dear Mr. Munger:

This letter report summarizes the updated RBCA assessment performed on the subject proPerty.

Background

SCA performed a RBCA assessment dated November 1, 1999. The assessment found on-site and off-site
contaminants to be in exceedance of calculated clean-up levels.

Additional groundwater samples were collected on August 5, 1999 from on-site and off-site monitoring
wells (MW-?, 3, and 4). The sample results were used to modify the Risk'based Conective Action
(RBCA) assessment model. No additional soil samples were collected since the last RBCA assessment in
May 1999.

Methodology

The assessment calculations were performed by SCA using
RBCA modeling software.

Groundwater Services. Inc. (GSI) Tier 2

The RBCA model was run sepamtely for on-site and off-site assessments to calculate the site-specific
target levels (SSTLs). For on-site assessment, two exposure pathways were considered (Soil Leaching to
Groundwater and' Soil Volatilizq,tion to Indoor Air). For off-site assessment, only the Sdi, lzaching to
Cro ndwater eaposure pathway was consiCered. Other exposure pathways were not considered in these
IWO aSSeSSmen$,

The contaminants of concem (COC) in this assessment included benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylene (BTEX). The Califomia toxicity,slope factor (0.29) was used for benzene. The irdividual target
risk used for Class A carcinogens was 10 J.

Input data to the model include the last four sampliog results for MW-2 (on-site), and the last two samPling
results for MW-3 and 4 (off-site).

Results

The table below summarizes the assessment results for benzene.

r39OMarkotSte€t,Sult641o. san Franclsco, CA 911102 . (415)703{5llo. F.x(al5)703.0701
Oakldd . SanFiancisco . LosAn€€les

SCA
ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Engineedng and Environmenlal Consultanls

a,o(.€|

c)
I

-D
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{.:, :

* i  
t_

; r -

t - .



)!%'d'fi,?'^?3ffi'J$il'." t ,l
scA Fiojea No.: x-gezs Pas€ 2

jroundwater art€ <-
TL (ppm) Actual oDml Actual : SSTL

On-ste 029 0.53 18.3
Otf-ste 0.029 0.016 0.55

For ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene, all concentrations are below their resPectiYe SSTLS both on-site and
off-site. Please refer to Attachments 2 and 3 for detailed modeling output data.

Conclusions

From the modified RBCA Assessment, it appears that the on-site groundwater benzene concentration still
exceeds the calculated SSTL. In our professional opinion, the site does not appear to be a candidate for
closure at this point in time, based on the data supplied to us and the risk assessment Plotocols used.

The off-site groundwater is below calculated SSTLS. The off-site groundwater may be a candidate for
closure or No Further Action designation based uPon decision by the regulatory agency.

Please feel free to contact me at (415) ?03-8490 extension 41i with any questions or clarifications.

Sincerely,
SCA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

lt /'\ ,l
/:/ Y ill.ltu('/lv  a l i ' "  - l

Andy Hilliard, PE, CIH
Project Manager

Attachments: l. Modeling input data for BTEX both on-site and off-site
2. Modeling output for BTEX on-site in groundwater
3. Modeling output for BTEX off-site in groundwater

cclattachment: Eva Chu
Alameda Counry Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,. Alameda, CA 94502
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ALAMEDA COUNT'T
HEALTH CARE SERVICI

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrector

st lD 3095

August 28, 1 998

Mr. Dick Al ford
Livermore USD
685 E Jack London Blvd
Livermore, CA 94550

ENVIRONT/ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
113i Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
A ameda, CA 94502-6577
i510) 567-6700
{s10j 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Comments on RBCA for 2900 Ladd Ave, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr.  Al f  ord:

This of f ice has completed review of SCA Environmental 's February 1998 "Summary
o{ Risk-Based Corrective Action Assessment" report prepared Jor the above
reJerenced si te.  Based on the data suppl ied and the r isk assessment protocols
used. it appears that the subsurface benzene concentrations in soil exceeded the
calculated si te-speci f ic target levels (SSTL),  whi le the benzene levels in groundwater
did not exceed the SSTL.

This of f ice feels that the data inout into the RBCA model can be modif ied so i t
better represent s i te condit ions. The si te should be subdivided into two parcels for
the r isk evaluat ion (onsi te shal l  consist  of  the maintenance bui ld ing/corporat ion
yard, and offs i te shal l  consist  of  the play f ie ld/school complex).  The fence l ine wi l l
separate onsi te f rom offs i te scenarios.  With this in mind, the fol lowing are our
comments:

1.  For representat ive onsi te groundwater concentrat ions, use groundwater data
from the last four sampling events from well MW-2. For offsite, use water data
from wel ls MW-3 and MW-4, and bor ings A and 810.

2. For representat ive onsi te soi l  concentrat ions, use soi l  data col lected in the
vadose zone ( ie.  f rom 2O'bgs and above) f rom al l  onsi te bor ings, soi l  samples
col lected in the tank pi t  and from piping trench and dispenser area. For of fs i te,
use data from all offsite borings.

3.  A target r isk of  1O'5 may be used.
4. The r isk evaluat ion should be prepared for current (commercial)  and future use

scenarios.  l f  a Juture use is unknown, then a r isk managernent plan should be
prepared.

A revised risk assessment should be submitted to this office for review. lf you have
any quest ions regarding input data which can be used for the r isk assessment,  or
what inJormation should be included in the r isk management plan. lcan be reached
at (510) 567-6762.



Dick Alford
re; RBCA for 29OO Ladd, Livermore
Atrgust 28, 1998
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c:  Shawn Munger
Engeo
2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 2O0
San Ramon, CA 94583

Stephen Svoboda
SCA Environmental, Inc
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 48O
San Francisco, CA 9411 1

l i vusd lO



ENGEO
INCORPOMTED

2zlo1 CrowCanyon Road
Suite200

San Ramon, CA94583
(510) 83&1600

Fax(510) 83&7425

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: EvaChu

FROM: ShamMunger

SURJEGT: LVJUSD Maintenance Yard - RBCA

CC:

DATE: July 10, 1998

PROJECT NO.: 317+F9

tr Urgert A Foryourrcvionr tr For youf information n Rduming n Cories at your r€quest

Eva: Attached please find the SCA RBCA assessment forthe subject property. SCA indicates the
site is not a candidate for closure based on the following pathways: 1 . Soil leaching to ground
water and 2. Ground water ingestion. In our opinion these pathways should be discounted
because A. The plume forthe most part has been defined and appears stable and B. the shallcntv
aquiferwould not be considered a domesticvuater source.

Please provide reMsu and comment.

Thanks for your help
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Engine6nng and E rviiEnfir€ntal Consttards

lr,{r. Shawn Munger
Engeo Incorporated
2401 Crow Canyon Road
Suite 200

,[tg"t Ua'-o-

San Ramo& CA 94583

Re: Summary of Risk-Based Corrective Action Assessment - Supplement
Livermore Valley Unified School District
Bus Maintenance Yard. 2900 Ladd Avenue

FAX: (510) 838-7425

Livermore, CA
SCA Project No. F-2495

Dear Mr. Murger:

This supplement letter report summarizes the risk assessment Performed of the subject ProPerty. The
assessment was performed by SCA Environmental, Inc. (SCA) under contract to Engeo, Inc.

Please see SCA'S letter repott Summary of Risk-Based Correctioe Action Assessment, dated February 4,
1998 for background and methodology information. This assessment incorporates the same assumPtions, as
those described in the previous SCA report, except for the following additions:

1. SCA calculated SSTL values utilizing the following modified parameters:

. Input value for the depth to groundwater was 35 05 feet bgs.

. Input value for the depth to hydrocalbon imPacted soils was 20 feet bgs

These values reflect a more accurate data breakdolvn of the soil and groundwater monitodng
reports provided by Engeo.

Results

Using the protocols listed above, a Tier 2 assessment was performed of soil samPlrnt data

a. The Tier 2 assessmenl established a site-specific target level (SSTL) for benzene in the subsurface
soil of 5,96 x L0-a mg/kg, (See Appendix A, Subsurface Soil SSTL Valttes, Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2)

b. The mean benzene level for subsurface soils at the site was 7.8 x 10-2mg/kg, which is above the
SSTL, based on the calculations performed. The ratio o{ benzene to the SSTL is approximately
110.

c, The Tier 2 assessment estabtished a site-sPecific target level (SSTL) for benzene in the

groundwater of 1..45 x 10-3 mg/L (See Appendix A, Gfiundwater SSTL Values, Tier 2 worksheet
9.3).

d. The mean benzene level for groundwater at the site lvas 1.63 x 10-3 mg/L, which is iust above the

SSTL, based on the calculations performed. The ratio of benzene to the SSTL is approximately 1.1

Please see SCA's Summary of Risk-Based Correctiae Action Assessment, dated February 4, 1998 for all raw

and supplementary data.

Conclusions

In our professional opinion the site does not appear to be a candidate for ciosure at this point in time, based

upon the data supplied to us and the risk assessment protocols used.

APR t 3 l9s8 tutr+ 6o?^#,i
-"E_NSE9-tk^,art,ffi[ F# ,

Four Embarcsdsro Csot€r, Suii€ 480 . Sa'! Frgrclsco, CA 94111 ' (415) 397-9!Xl6 . FAx: (415) 397-1406
Borkel€y . Lo6 Angeles ' Oakland ' San Disgo ' Sacramento



Please feel free to contact me at (415) 397-9936 with any questions or clarifications.

Sincerely,
SCA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Stephen Svoboda, CIH, CHMM
Senior Project Manager

,^
Rev: ( E!4?

Appendix: A. Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2 Subsurfa.ce Soil 55TL Valaes,
B. Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3 Groundu)ater SSTL Values,



Bgmrul"i'*.g::.:rr$113"0"rf."o"'"*-supprem€nr 
- ADir7. les8

Livermore, cA 
-

SCA Proidct No. F-2495 Page l

Appendix A
Ti€r 2 Worksheet 9l

Subsurface Soil SSTL Values,



I

dsn,t5I
+

{d_f3

t\

\x\)Nstq
I.

+\
\$.\II

c
\'an<r;i

+
a\gb

I
-i<

D-g

T
I-l

d
 

x
l

>
 

\5 
I

g
 

a
rl

r*{
5

rr

5
!-

^<
g

F
r

:e
,

T
v

--:l,-

aato

E

Itc6

I-9EB=oz

6

x
i

C
F

<
d

3
gahuJJtroooooo



-<
 

v
-l

Y
 

\t' 
I

:J
 :I

3
A

F
tr

5
-{

-E
d

IXs
*:'

Te
g

EaE6osgaE'9os

E
d

!:?
5

6
X

X
F

C
F

c
2s
t

d
g



I'

^
,

l.r
. S

o
9

{
8H

x
E

e
F

r>
l

q
\ 

Q
.-

X
.$

:iX

ra
 f;X

5
t 

5
o

-
2

b
 

z
o

O
Z

 
O

L
l

E
; !H

P
E

 
H

g
IF

 
tr (/,

&
rtr 

r.t9
t-z

 
F

3
x

ts
 -5

E
E

 fiH
+

+

vlE
E

;Fri 
tr^

Z
 

9. et

3
b

s
!t 

z
o

H
 

O
l|t

- 
=

u
E

T
6

o
 

_
(n

5H
E

3
E

H
o

 
X

-
a

 
;,r

t 
o

o
z 

o. v1

rf

E
-

tr 't' 
'l

p
\ts

E
S

 
E

".
x

; 
2

F
,

=
l Es :s :$

E
I ES

 f;: f;}
e

l 5f 5
E

 5fi
tl *i 

e
X

 n
*

E
;q EF

 i;
_

?
 >

l 
l4

u
 

C
4

E

H
E

 $H
 es

@
o

 
+

\_
_

_
_

_
-,/

,-F
--_

\.
.-*1----r'

(!|E

A
Jx
!

t z

P
+

ao

|.)o!IioIgLstrF:qR

<
tl

,c

F
s

'q
H

ctHF
T

ai

{

+oo

!L-

E

yrN
u

o
d

n
vc 'su

o
l,[cs^n

sn
N

s^v cq
\rt 0

0
se

cu
v/l 

E
o

N
Y

N
S

IN
M

.{ 
'O

'S
'n

'f 'A
"I

S
N

O
IIY

C
O

'I T
IS

{ 
C

N
IIIO

JIN
O

W
 U

A
IY

.I 
O

N
N

O
U

C

q
srY

u
o

d
u

o
cN

l

O
sC

N
:I

I 
?

6
6

r 
rln

f 
: Y

q

Z
J

-tZ
 

I e
 r'o

'I so
r



ENCEC
INCORPORATEC

TABLE I

SAMPLENO. DEPIH

6-r-2

l-3

l-J

t- l t

MWl-2

MWl4

MWI{

i.twr-s

?ton'
2I FI.

3t Fr.

44 F?,

16 FT

16 Ft.

26 FT.

36 Fr,

46 Fr.

BENZENE

.rcd

.t60

.013

.001

.016

8 .1

ND

ND

.0l l

TOLI'ENE

.036

.ml

ND

ND

.0m6

n

n

.@1

xfLENE

.@2

.051

ND

ND

NI)

n

53

53

_0099#
Ground-Water Sample MW-1 I-aboratory Analyses Summary

(Cooccotniioor rcpod.d in p!n! F. bilicn)

E.AEIfZENE TOLUENE XY'I.E}IE

L0 (aq 52 (Im) sn d750)

TPH(GAS) BENZEI{E

un N 63 Q.o)

$gil Sample I-aboratory Analyses Summary
(C6ctot ioo.t,tpoitd i! prru pcr nillkn)

TPH (CAS)

1.1

1.5

ND

ND

ND

n0

l0@

n&

ND

d.0, . Stlt! Dcp|rhcat of Hcrl|l Scfliccr MCL or AAL

B,BENZENE

.0051

.0081

ND

ND

ND

l0

l0

ND

N1-3174-F1
September 3, 1991
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmsntal Laboratory (1 094)

August L3, 7992

ENGEO, INC.

Attn: Eric Harrel l

RESULTS:
)a rL

Sanple

RE: Thirteen soil sarnples for GaS/BTEX and Diesel anal_yses

Project Name: LVJUSD UST REIIOVAL;
Project Number:  N2-31?4-F4
Date sanpled: Aug. 6,  1992 Date subnit ted: Aug. 6,  1992Date Extracted: Aug. fo-LL, Lggi  Date AnaLyzed: euq. i f_f l  ,  fesz

Ethyl
Gasol ine Diesel  Benzene Toluene Benzene

5 DAYS TURNAROUND-..,

chromalab Fi le No. .  OA92O44

Total
Xylenes

I
I
I
F
I

T1-  1E
T1-]-W
T2 -1N
T2  -1S
T3-1N
T3-1S
T4-1N1e, r /  bqt
T4 -1S
PL-1
E L -  Z

DP- 1
RULP-1
RLP-1

BI,ANK
SPIKE RECOVERY
DUP. SPIKE REC.
METHOD OF

ANALYSIS

N.D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

3 .0

N .  D .
952

N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .

2100 *
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .

N .  D .
842
822

8020

N.D .
N .  D .
N ,  D .
N .  D .

4200
N.D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .D .

N .  D .
11_5?
1118

8020

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

2400
N.D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

N .  D .
Lo5%
1038

8020

N.D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

160000
N.D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
L J

N.  D .

N .  D .
L07Z
103?

8020

N.  D .
N .  D .

1200
N.  D .
N .  D .
N .D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

5O3O /
8 01_5

N.  D .
l ,01?
e4z
355o /
at u -L5

---av-

Eric Tam
Laboratory DirectorAnalyt ical  chenist

2239 Omega Road,  #1
5 1 0 / 8 3 1 - 1 7 8 8 .

F€deral

.  San Ramon,  Cat i forn ia 94583
Facsimile 51 O/931 -9798

l D  # 6 8 - 0 1 4 n  1 5 7
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CHROMALAB. INC. 6e-,?,*ae1

Apr i l  23 ,  1993

ENGEO, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1 094)

Chr  93201

Att,,. Errc Harrell

RE: Eighteen soilt samples for casol-ine and BTEX analysis

Project Name: LVJUSD Project Nunber: 3L74-F6
Date Sampled: Apri l-  9-12, 1993 Date Subnitted: Apri l  19' 1993
Date Analyzed: Apri l  21, 1993

RESUI,TS :

SanpIe
Ethyl Total

Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene xylenes
I .D.  { rncr /Kcr)  ( !q /Kq)  ( !q /Kcr)  (uqlKq)  (uqlKql

igf6'f i ,. 19€O}
2300  77  00
31  51
730  2800  i
24  52
1 ,1  230
N .  D .  N .  D .
860  N .D . r f l
530  1900
1200  4100
410  N .  D .  * * *
670  1200  ;
46  19q
480 u rrgfJil' D ' *r+
55  " -  A4
18  1600  *
N .D .  80
N .D .  50

N .  D .
902

B4-2 -  Zt l
84-3
84-4
B5-2 , ?b.i 

'

85 -3
85 -4
B5  -5
86 -1  -  Z t r
86-2
B6-3
86-4 |
B7 -1  -  tG
87 -2  -  ? t '
B7 -3
B7-4
B8-2  -  2 r '
B8 -3
Dit  -+

BI,ANK
SPIKE RECOVERY
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY
DETECTION I.,IMIT
I{ETHOD OF ANALYSI S

* Deteetton Limib :
**Detection Linit =
' t  *  *Detect ion Limit  =

22000
88000
640
21000
620
8 .3
N .  D .
13000
17000
39000
4500
15000
1300
67  00
1300
3100

56000
210000
2400

2200
130
N.  D .
55000
44000
100000
22000
58000
3600
25000
4800
2200
73
J I

N.  D .
982
104 I
5 .0
8020

fl
I
H
I
T
t

I

il
n
I

I

1 n

5030 /8015

N,D .  N .  D .
983  972
1088  1058
5 .0  5 .0
8020  8020

dilution needed.
di lut ion needed.

di lut ion needed.

N .  D .
1008
100*

8020

1000 trg/K$ due to
5oo p,q lKq due to

250 ug/kg due to

Analytical Chenist

Fv:'vftez--
Eric  Tam
Laboratory Director

810  0
35000
350
67  00
330
N.  D .
N ,  D .
8300
73  00
15000
3500
97  00
550
4000
750
330
l_ l-
5 .0

5 DAYS TURMROUND

2239 Omega Road,#l . San Ramon, California 94583
(5101  831 -1788 .  Facs im i l e  (510 )  831 -8798

Federal  lD #68-0140157
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D. Laboratory Testing

The soil and ground-water samples selected for laboratory testing will be analyzed for Total

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPA Test Methods 8015/5030 and 8020) and

for benzene, toluene, xylene and et\l benzene (BTEX) (EPA 602). The laboratory testing

was performed in accordance with test methods specified in the Tri-Regional Board Staff

Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of lJnderground Tank Sites

(August, 1990). Copies of the laboratory test results are included in the Appendix. Table I

provides a summary of the laboratory test results.

TABLEI _uJA</ 
""_._de>laboratory Analysis Summary

(Concentrations reported in parts per billion)

t{/

t \ (

-PTtG

p ' '

'Z\c'

,i+
f'r t)

f{"D

:F.-
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ivr lrl - )

A\ti ' tt

!r -,{ o'
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\ .

r.! D

",e \
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Nt
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, , t  "t5 .!

{-\J

. ' i5
, i o

/'\D

,. z\

^ ),i 25-15'

NUMBER DATE TPHg B T E X

MW3 7 /12/e4 <50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5

MW4 7 /12/e4 <50 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

B1O ZJ 7 /01/e4 56,ooo 5,700 13,000 ND 13,000

"A', +/ 6/30/e4 70,000 12,000 16,000 1,700 11,000

f - ' , j

3t74-F7 b- \,J
July 9, 1994
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vvr |  1c'.r t) t  " \  i t  t ' r ,Zi" i-b'
Environmental, Inc. ;. , . i' t,- . ,;o 
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Engii€€ring a{d Elvirotlmeitd coGrJlan! | _r: LL ':?3-r ,

c |  / t4 \ { , ! i  . c#

fn.u u:"*,{tM!, Shawn Munger
Engeo lncorpolated
2401 Crow Caryon Road
Suite 200

VQ Q.?'1 .., ,"\

February 4 1998

b* ;t'AQ- eA g*t"-
gal b t*/tw-^;^- --'

FA)c (sro) 838-7€59ar Rarnon, CA 94583 .

Re: Summary of Risk-Based Corrective Action Assessmeart
Liverrnore Vallev Unified School Diskict
Bu! Maintenance Yard, 2900 Ladd Avenue
Livermore, CA
SCA Pfoiect No. F-2495

Dear Mr. Munger:

This letter report gummarizes the risk assessment perforEled of the subject Prqperty- Th€ assessment was
performed by SCA Environmental,Inc, (SCA) under contact to Engeo, h{.

Background

lnitial soil sampling was conducted by Engeo, lft, in september, 1991 to assess the existence of.

contamination due tileaking underground storige tanks at the site. Resu.lts for benzene ranged from Nou-

Detect to 8.1 mg/kg. All three underground storage tanks were removed from the site in August 192"
according to Engeo, tllc. Eport dated August37,1992. Subsequent soil samPling at the site levealed the
p."r*.""of bun""Ir" in soil in concentrations rangilg frour Non-Detect to 7 .7 mg/kt. Initial grourdwater

iampling results (conducted in April 1993) indicated benzEne levels in goundwater ranginS from Non-

Detcct 6 340 parts per billion (ppL). subsequent benzene lev€ls (sample results between APril 1993 and
April 1997) ranged from Nen-Det€ct to 2"500 ppb.

Proposed uses for the property include comrnercial development. ln oldel to a*s€ss this Potential use, the

site owner, Livermor! v;lley uni{ied school District, reguested a site-specific evaluation of dsk to

human health and the e$viroluhent irom exposule to the subsurface soil conta-cdnation left in Place,
specifically to the benzene in soil.

Methodolog5r

The assessmeni calculations were performed by SCA using Gloundwatel Se icet lnc, (GSl) Tier U@

software.

The assessment focused on both the Soil Volatilization to lndoot Air pathway and lhe Soil Leaching to

Grotmduater palhway, fot a comtrercial scenado. Othe! Pathwalrs werc not considered in this ass€ssmeni.

Surface soils were expectsd to have minimal concmhations of the analytes of concem, Siven the lag-tifre

since the ugls were removed and any rurface inpact ftom product may have 6csu$ed. The surface soils are

expected to be altered uy the planned gommeicial renovation, including €xcavations for foundations.

laidscaped, paved, tenaced, etc-. Based qr-SmE"Ex milar sites, this Pathw-ay would not p-ose

a signiiicani exposure to workers or 
tretidents, 

unde! this scenario The net ef{ect was that Soil

Volititizatiott to'Oxtdoof Ail was not anti€ipated to be a significant exPosue pathway and was not

evaluated,

Note that Califomia ta*icity slope faqtots for benzene were used.

This assessment incorPorates a number of a*lglptions. sumtrarized as follows:

1. For each soil sample location, all samPle resultB (APril 1993) Ior benzene were used for calcrrlation

PurPoses,

Fou' Etnh'c.d.]o c.*.i, l'lq ffi ffiXl,iTBffi!1%t#rr.#P.ffi ,i to (r'r5) 3s7'14n6
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3. The Individual Target Risk for Class A carcinogene was s€t at 104, (which wag the default value u>e- tO 
(

established in ASTM standard E1739-95).

A 95ol. Upper Confidence Limit was not used for sample results; the software-calsulated mean of
the average sample result lor each locaiion was used instead (see Appendix B, Rira D4la-l6i;- / - r ^ _ . -

sudtmafv ol values useo),

l. f- Gioundwater sample results for each of the tluee wells (Agril29, 1997J were used in the Tier 2

L"*'T""' l+,ia:]- ]itf t L- t'. _;".i^,c' !'-*\ " J' " ' ' '-1t' lro*- :o'l
Resu l ts  i r : i  \ ^^1 \  r . \ . r r . t  Y  r l s

Using the protocols lbted above, a Tie! 2 asEe€€m€nt was Performed of soil sampling data from APril, 1993
and of the last round of groundwater sampling data collecd on April 29, 199.

a. The Tier 2 as€€€sment establi8hed a site-specific target level (SSTL) fcr benzme i! the subsurface
soil of 6.96 x 10a mglkg, (See Appendix A, SubstrJate Soil SSTL Valun,Tier 2W orksheet 9.2).

b, The mean benzene level for subsurface soils at thc site wa$ 1.2 x 7ga mg,/1<* which is above the
SSTL, based on the calculatioru performed. The latio of benz€ne to the SSTL is approximately 5.0.

c. The Tier 2 asse$sment established a site-sPecific target level (SSTL) for benzene in the
groundwate! of 1.45 x 10-3 mg/L (See Appendix A, Grounrhqater SSTL Vqises, Tier 2 Worksheet
e.3).

d. The mean benzene level for groundwater at the site was 4.3 x 104 mglL, which is below the SSTL,
based on the calculations performed. The ratio of the SSTL to benzene is apProxiauteiy 3.4,

Condusions

In our professional opinion the site does not appear to be a candidate for closure at this Point in time, based
upon the data supplied to us and the risk ass€sGment Protocols used.

Please feel free to contact me at (415) 397"9936 with any questions or darificatiors.

Sincerely,
sCA EI\MIRONMENTAL, INC.

..-4*--
Stephen Svoboda, CIH, CHI4N{
Senio! Proiect Managef

Rev:----

Appendix: A.

c.
D .

Tiet 2 Worksheet 9.2 Sxbsutace Soil SS?L Values,
Tier 2 Worksheet 9,X Grcundudler SSTL Vttueg,
Raw Data
Supplementary Data

u< /  u {7  $d  r ! t s , ! /  I o .  uz  l . : r - \

s,Jlnmrr) ol F6r(-Bas.d cone.* o"fro"*"n,
Eus lbinte|Bc. Yatd. 2gO! L3ftl Avefiue
Liv€rrnors, CA
scA P|oi€d ri6. F2495 page 2
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CHROMALAB. INC.
--- 

Environmental Laboratory (1 os4)

Apr i l  23 .  1993

ENGEO, INC.

RE: Eighteen eoil sabFles for Gasoline and BTEX analysis

Project Name: Lv.rUsD Project Nunber: 3f7 4-}'6
oat l  sarcplad: Apr i l  9-L2, !993 Date subnit ted: Apr i l  19, 1993
Date Analyzed! Apr i l  21, 1993

REsttLTs: 
Ethv] Total

sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzine xyLenes
I.D. (rq/Kqi (&q/Kgl (LqlRg) (rqlxq) fsct lKql

B4-2
84-3
84-4
E 5 - Z

B 5 - 3
B5-4
E A - : )

l 'O- l .

E O - t

B 6  - 3
B6-4
B7 -L
E  I  - Z

B7 -4
El l -  Z

E I E ' J

E 8 - 4

BLAITK
SPIKE RECOVERY
DI'P SPIKE RECOVTRY
DETECTION LIMIT
I.IETHOD OF ANAI,YSIS

* Detectlon Linit =
**Detection Linit =
***Detectlon Liuit -

8 0 0
2 3 0 0
3 1

1 ' , I

N . D .
8 6 0
5 3 0
1 2 0 0

670
4 6
4 S 0
o 3

90*

1 9 0 0
7 7  0 0

2 8 0 0
5 2
2 3 0
N . D .
N . D . *
1 9 0 0
4 1 0  0
N . D . * * *
1 2  0 0
1 9 0
N . D , * *
8 4
1 6 0 0
t i u

5 I}AYS IUHII^ROUNO

chrouaLab Fi le No. :  0493201

Attn: Erlc Harrell

Analytical cheni

2239 omega Road,#1
{510)  831 -1788

Federal

. San Ramon. California 94583
. Facsimile (5101 831-8798
rD #68.01401 57



Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District
Maintenance Yard
REPORT ON GROUND.WATER SAMPLINC

3174-F9
May 6, 1997

Pzoe')

Laboratow Analvsis

The ground-water samples were tested for total petrolermt hydrocarbons as gasoline TPH (g);

benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and rylenes @TEE; and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE). A copy of
the laboratory iest report is provided as an attachment. Table I provides a summary of the
laboratory test results.

TABLEI
Laboratory Analysis Summary

(Concent'ations rcporred in pans per billion)

DTW: Depth to wder (fr)
Eletradon: Relative casing clcvation (fi.)
NT: Not Tested

4/j
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DATE: Oclobet 4, 1996

TO: COMPANY:

ATTENTION:

FAX NO,:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

t.i.r[au ur# 0( E VGEO
INCORPORATED

2401 Crow canyon Road
Suite 200

San Remon, CA 94583
(s1o) 838-1600

Fax (5 1 0) 838-7 425

FACSIMILE TR.ANSMITTAL

ENGEO PROJECT NO 3174-F9

Alameda County Environmental Health Servrbes

Eva Chu

337 - 9335

- 7 4 2 5

Bian Ftaherty

2900 Ladd Avenue, Livermore

o a38

o
5 1

COMMENTS: We are currentlv planning to collect sampl.es frgm.the ground
irii)llfroiiArinq wetis oi the site 

-1|,f,sa,71'iitds 
have been coltecled since January of

iili; ;;;i. li; irdi-i}Eo inb iuainea-prowisal ror the Drstricrs and vour review Ptease
aive me a callio discuss the risk assissmenl criteria and the scheclule lor me-completion 

of fhe assessment. Thanks for your patience-

X R copy wil l  also be sent vaa: K U.S, Mail ! Fed Ex n Other
I fnis is the only copy you wil l  receive.

cc:

TOTAL PAGES TRANSMITTED INCLUDING THIS PAGE: 3

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO BE SUBJ€CT TO
THE ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE OR MAY CONSTITUTE PRIVILEGED WORK PRODUCT, ThE
information is intended only for the use af the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. lf you are not the
intended tecipient, or the agent or employee fesponsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly pfohibited. lf you
have raceived this facsimale in eror, please notify us by telephone immediately and return the original message
lo us at.the address above via the U.S. Poslal S€rvice. Thank you.

Copynghto | 995
ENGEo In.dpEltEd

P  -  O 1



O c t - O z l - 9 6  0 9 :  1 8 A

ENGE
E N G E O

o
-t:-

\-/
TED

I N C . 5 1 0 a3a

o
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INCORPORA
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

MATERIAT^S TESTING

Project No.
3174-F9

{hL
\-

October l, 1996

Mr. Dick Alford
Livermore Unified School District
685 E. Jack London Boulevard
Livermore, CA 945 50

Subject: 2900 Ladd Avenue
Livermore, California

PROPOSED GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL

SAMPLING PROGRAM

Reference: Alameda County Health Services, Risk Assessment; Letter to Livermore Unified

School District,2900 Ladd Avenuc, Livermore, California; lune 12, 1996'

Dear Mr. Alford:

ENGEO is pleased to provide a proposed scope of work to comply with the recornmendations

contained in the referenced Alameda county letter, Prior to preparing the risk assessment, we

recommend the District undertake two additional ground water sampling episodes in

october 1996 and April 1997. This sampling would allow for an additional winter cycle and

show the levels of hydrocarbons when thi ground water level is presumably deeper in October

and shallower in April after the winler rains.

It is our opinion that'the Regional water Quality control Board is continuing to refine the

necessary parameters for theiri.isk Bascd Corrective Action (RBCA) program' We understand

that thisissue may be more clear in early 1997. Consequently, we recommend that the additional

sampling with lablratory testing ofthe g.ound water for petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and

for BTEX. Our office will Jso begin to work with Alameda County Environmental Health

Services Department to establish theJarameters of the risk assessment for the subject site A

preliminary issessment can be provided to your office after the October sampling event which

would allow you to begin to ii."r.. the steps necessary to achieve a case closure from the

County.

2401 Crow Canyon Road . Suite 200 . Safl Ramon. CA 9456&1545 ' (510| 838{600 ' Fax (510) 838-74?5
E-mail: mgsiafl@en8eo.com . WWWr httP://www.hooked net/engeo
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Livermore Unified School District
2900 Ladd Avenue
PROPOSED GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL

Brian Flaherty
Vice President

bfllb:gwms

cc: I - Alameda County Health Services Depa(ment, Ms Eva Chu

3l'14-F9
October I, 1996

Page 2

SAMPLINCPROGRAM

A fee estimate for the ground water sampling and laboratory testing will be provided to your

oflice in a separate document. Fees for thepreliminary risk assessment will also be included'

we look forward to working with your office to provide the documentation to achieve site

closure- If you have any qu".iion. regarding our proposed scope of work please do not hesitate

to contact our office.

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPORATED



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510 )s t rD  3095

June l -2 ,  ] -995

Mr. Dick Al- ford
Lavermore U:;LJ
685 E. . fack London Bl-vd
Livermore, CA 94550

RE: RiEk ABges6ment at  2900 Ladd Ave, Livexmore. cA

Dear  Mr .  A l fo rd :

On Apri l  4,  1-995 this Agency requested that a workplan be
submit ted t .o evafuate the extent of  contaminat ion in the perched
wa te r  zone  a t  15  to  21 '  bgs .  However ,  i n  l i gh t  o f  t he  recen t
recommendat ions resul- t ing from the Lawrence Livermore Nat ionaf
Labora to ry ' s  s tudy  and  f rom the  RWQCB's  January  5 ,  L996  fn te r im
Guidance on Required Cl-eanup at Low-Risk Fuel Si tes (see
attachment) ,  i t  may not be necessary to proceed with addit ionaf
monitor ing wel l -  instal- fat ion at  the above referenced si te.

R e f h a r  i F  m a r r  h a  m r , r a  a n n r r : n r i a f F  , r l -  t h i s  | i m e  f n  n r e n e r e  a  f i s ks y t / ! v l / ! 4 q e v

assessment for residual  hydrocarbons in soi l  and groundwater
which may impact human health and/or the environment.  Results
from the r isk assessment wi l l  determine cleanup goals for t .he
si te.  In addi t ion, there are suff ic ient groundwater datsa
col lected where the sampl ing frequency may be reduced to a semi-
annua f  bas i s .

Please provide a br ief  workplan
s j - te within 30 days of  the date
L996 ,  f f  you  have  ques t i ons ,  I

g"--,--t^----
eva chu
Hazardous Mater ials

at t achment

S p e c i a l i s t

Brian Flaherty,  ENGEO,
94583 -1545

f i l es (ri*"as )

detai l ing work intended for th is
of th is f  et ter,  or by , Iu1y 13,
can  be  reached  a t  (510 )  561  -6762

240L Crow canyon Rd, +200, San Ramon
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A],AMEDA

AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF
St ID :  3095  SUBSTANCE:  12035
5I-L-Ei r\l{wrE; : La1Ot-aW lrans.r!
ADDRESS : 29QQ ]-.,add Ave
C T T Y / Z T P  :  L i v e r m o r e ,  C A  9 4 5 5 0

COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATER IV] S ION

UNDERGROI]ND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

o
]A]-,S D

02 /02 /96

F_FEDERAL INSPECTOR: EC
o i l

DATE REPORTED I  06/75/90
DATE CONFIRMED: -0-
M U L T I P L E  R P I S  :  N

FUNDS :
-  Was te

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE _ SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCW CASE CLOSED: -  on:  -0-

DT ExC START: 08/06/92 REMEDIAI-,  ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-

R P  # 1 :  C O N T A C T :  M i c h a e ]  W h i t e  R P  C O S T :  - 0 -
RP COMPANY NAIVIE:  L ivermore U.  S.  D.  Ph:  -0-

ADDRESS: 685 E.  . fack London Bfvd
C I T Y / S T A T E :  L i v e r m o r e ,  C A  9 4 5 5 0

6KeMENT:

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR:2BS EMERGENCY RESPONSE: -0-

RP SEARCH : S
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U
REMEDIAL INVEST]G : -
REMEDIA], ACTION : _
POST REMED MONITOR: -

DATE BEGIN:
DATE BEGIN:
DATE BEGIN;
DATE BEG]N:

DATE END: 03 /23 /  92
DATE END: -0-
DATE END: -0-
DATE END: _O_
DATE END: -0-

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 03/23/92
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approve plans for tank cfosure
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to excavate pump is land and sample
with OVM unt i l  N. D.
spoke with Er ic Harref f .  Reviewed
fax  o f  resu l t s  o f  s tockp i l e .  one
pJ- le with 24ppm diesel  .  tofd him
to turn once more and resample.

review tank cl-osure report  Aug 31,
r992
spoke with Dick Al ford.  rnformed
h-im I  rec'd cfosure report  and
l-et ter wi f l  be comins 

-askinq 
for

PSA
l-et ter for SwI
review regulat ions /  corresp for EC
review workp]an with comments .
Le f t  ms t  f o r  e .  F fagher t y  and  D .
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discuss si te w/ EC, further work
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addendum for WP has been put
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-Flagherty 
says a-ddendum coming

soon .
review addendum to WP. Spoke with
B .  B lahe r t y  abou t  add ' f  we1 Is  i n
future, Need wri t ten approval  of
WP sen t  t o  D .  A f fo rd .
let ter to approve wP
feft  msg fo?-Brian to cal- f  on
r rndn fe  n f  f i e l d  ac t v i t i es  sh i ch



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVIC
o

ES
AGENCY

DAVID J- KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

s r ID  3  095

A n r i l  a  l q q q

Mr. Dick Al ford
I-,.ivermore USD
bU5  .E ; .  L i aCK LOndOn  B .L

Livermore, CA 94550

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4 580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENV]RONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

RE: Perched Water Investigation ats 2900 Ladd Ave, Livermore

Dear Mr.  Al ford:

I have compfeted review of ENGEo' s July 1994 Report on Ground
Water Monitor ing Wefl  Instal lat ion for the above referenced si te.
Two monitor ing wel ls,  MW-3 and MW-4, and three soi l  bor ings B-9,
B- l-0,  and uAu were ad.vanced to del- ineate the extent of  soi l -  and
groundwater contaminatj-on northwest of the forrner tank pit.

Data col lected to date suggests Ehere j -s perched water at  a depth
of approximatety 15 xo 2L' ,  and the f i rst  encountered signi f icant
aquifer is at  28'  below ground surface (current seasonaf high) .
crab water samples col lected from the perched water exhibi ted up
to 70, 000 ppb TPH-G, ar. .d 12,000 ppb benzene. Wef ls I ' [ i l -  3 and MW-4
wi l l  monitor whether the contaminants in the perched zone wi l l
migrate vert ical ly to impact groundwater.

At t .h is t ime, addi t ional  invest igat ions are required Eo determine
the extent of  contaminat ion in the perched zone. A workplan
proposal for th is invest igat ion is due to this of f ice within 60
days of the date of  th is let ter,  or by .Tune 5, ] -995. Informat j-on
gathered by this work wif l  be used to determine an appropr iate , /
course of  act ion to remediate the si te,  i f  deemed necessary.

I f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (51-0) 567-6752 -

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc :  B r ian  FLaher t y ,  ENGEo,  241
. San Ramon, CA 94583

I tlltue

Crow Canyon Rd, Suite 200,

S.-r-turrt( Ma.iql-r.
k *ut c.rdu.,4"i<
lJr.-e. .



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVIC
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

s r ID  3095

March  17 ,  1995

Mr. Dick Al ford
Livermore USD
685 E. , fack London Blvd
Livermore. CA 94550

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4 580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #25O
ALAMEDA CA 94502.657 7

RE: QldR for 2900 Ladd Ave, Livermore 94550

Dear  Mr .  A l fo rd :

I have completed review. of Engieo's Report on Groundwater Sampling
for the above referenced si te.  At th is t ime. a quarter ly
monitor j -ng schedul-e shoul-d be implemented for the si te.
Technical summary reports documentingr each welL samplj-ng' and
monitor ing episode are afso due quarter ly,  This schedule shal- l -
cont j -nue unt i f  fur ther not ice. The next sampl ing event should be
in  May  1995 .

We are not in reciept of  a report  document ing the insEal lat ion of
wells IvIw- 3 and IWil-4. and the advancement of additional borings to
del ineate the extent of  soi l  and groundwater contaminat ion. A
copy of th is report  should be sent to this of f ice wiEhin 15 days
of the date of  th is fet ter.

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  I  can  be  reached  a t  (51 -0 )  567 -6752 .

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc :  B r ian  F lahe r t y ,  ENGEO,  241
San Ramon, CA 94 583

f i l -es

Crow Canyon Rd, Suite 200,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direclor FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

s t rD  3095

June 21, 1994

Mr. Dick Al ford
Livermore UsD
685 E. Jack London Bfvd
Livermore, CA 94550

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONIVENTAL HEALTH
Slate Vr'ater Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4s30

Subject: ttorkplan Approval for 2900 IJaddl Ave. Livermore 94550

Dear Mr.  Al ford:

I have compl-eted review of ENGEors May 1994 Revised workplan for
Additional Subsurface Investigation for the above referenced
site. The proposal to advance four additional borings to
delineate the soil and groundwater contanination at the site is
acceptable. ft is recommended that the boring proposed through
the former tank pit be moved south, near boring T3S, but outside
the concrete pad. r understand that field work wil-I commence on
. Iune  30 ,  1994 .

I f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (51o) 27L-453o.

Sincerely^,

t \  . - -  t
>J\) L

e\ra €hu
Hazardous l*Iaterials specialist

cc:  Br ian Flaherty,  ENGEo, 241
San Ramon, CA 94583

f i les

Crow Canyon Rd, Suite 2OO,

l i .vusd6



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CAHE SEBVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

s t rD  3095

Apri l  8,  1994

ltr. Dick Alford
Livermore UsD
685 E. ,Jack London BIvd
Livermore, CA 94550

DEPAFTTIVENT OF ENViFONIVIENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
I.JST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Subj€ct3 8rI for 2900 Ladd ave., Liveruorer cA 91550

Dear Mr. Alford:

on July 30, L993, this agency requested a workplan proposa] to
delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contanination at the
above referenced site. To date, we are not in receipt of the
required report.

Please subnit a proposal for the next phase of the investigation
to this office by xay 8, L991. I would like to see field work
conpleted during the summer nonths, so there will be rnininal
inpact to the adjacent school facility when classes resirme in
Septenber.

Also, a quarterly nonitoringlsanpling schedule should be
established for the site. The next round of sampling should
cotnmence no later than May 1994. Subsequent reports are to be
subnitted cruarterlv until this site quatifies for RWQCB rtsign
off . rr All reports and proposals must be subnitted under seal of
a California Reqistered Geologist, Certified Engineering
ceologist, or Registered Civif Engineer.

quest ions, I  can be reached at (510) 27L-453O.

eva chu
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Brian Flaherty, ENGEo, 241 crow canyon Rd, suite 200,
San Ramon, CA 94583

f ile6".,

r f

1l-vusd5



?
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENICY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoeficv Difecior RAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST,  AGENCY DIRECTOR

s t rD  3095

Ju ly  30 ,  199  3

Mr. Dick Al ford
Livernore USD
685 E. Jack London Blvd
Livermore, cA 94550

DEPA']IIVIENT OF ENVIFON["1ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Divlslon of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Aubject: 8nI neport for| 2900 L,addl Ave., Llveruore 9{550

Dear l4r . Alf ord:

I have completed revj-ew of ENGEo's Report on Soil and Ground
lfater Investigation, dated July 8, 1993, for the above referenced
site. Work perforroed included the advancement of six soil
borings, of wtricn one was converted into a groundvrater nonitoringf
well. soil and water analyses indicate the extent of soiL
contarnination lras not yet Leen delineated and groundwater is
inpacted. At this time, the investigation needs to be expanded,
possibly with rnore soil borings on- and off-site, to deterni ne
Lhe extent of goil contanination. Additional monitoring wells
are also needed, to verify groundwater flovt direction, as \te11 as
to define the zero edge of the contaninant plume.

Please submit an arnended workplan showing proposed nonitoring
well and soil boring locations to this office witbin 30 days of
tbe date of tbis letter. If you have any questions, I can be
contacted at (510) 27t-453o.

Hazardous Materials specialist

Brian Flaherty, ENGEO, 2 41-
san Ranon, cA 9458 3

Erc
crow Canyon Rd., Suite 2o0.

Sincerely,

I ivugd4



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOF

s t ID  3095

January 22, L993

Dick Alford
Livernore Va1ley USD
685 E. Jack London Blvd
Livernore, CA 94550

Ilvusd3

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Ovetsight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

aubject: Approval ol fortplan to Address gubsurfac€ Cottanitratiolr
at 29OO Iradd Ave., lLvernore 94550

Dear lilr. Alf ord:

f have reviewed the Addendurn to Work Plan, dated January 6, Igg3,
prepared by Engeo Inc. for the above referenced site. The
r{rorkpLan is acceptable and fie}d work should begin within 45 days
of the date of this letter, weather pemitting. Please notify
this off ice 48 hours prior to start of f ield activi t ies. I f  you
have any questions ot conments on the content of this letter,
please contact ne at (510) 27'J,-453O.

sincere ly,

!--*-il"*
Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Br j .an Flaherty,  ENcEo, 2401 cro$/ Canyon Rd.,  sui te 2oo,
san Ramon, cA 94 58 3-154 5f:ErlBr "[€m]t/ f ile" wf-



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEAFS, Agency Director RAFAT A- SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

s t ID  3095

December 75, L992

Brian Flaherty
ENGEO
2401  c row canyon  Rd . ,  su i t e  200
San Ramon, cA 94583-1545

DEPARTI\,IENT OF ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Eoard

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

aubject: conments on lfork Plan to AatFrsss Subsurfaae
coDtamiaation a.g t;lt !'acdl f,ve., Livernore

Dear Mr.  Flaherty:

I have reviewed the rrork plan dated November 3 ' 1992, for soil

and groundwater investigalion to deternine the extent of

continination resulting fron the unauthorized release of
petroleum hydrocarbons from the underground storage tanks (USTS)

it tfre above referenced site and have the following comments:

l . I f t heconc re tes lab in the fo r rne rUsTp i t i sno t removed '
the extent of soil contamination, if any, under the sl-ab

needs to be ateternined. This could be with a soil boring
through the concrete slab.

2. The initial groundwater sample fron Mw-1 show groundwater

to be impact6a ly petroleum- hydrocarbons ' A replacernent
we1l,  to ne tocaled within 107 of the UsT pi t '  in the
ver i i ied downgradient,  could be instal led with a 4rr  casing

to taci f i tate rernediat ion of  ground$tater,  i f  necessary'

3.  When soi l -  bor inq B-1 was advanced in December 1990, soi l
analysis show s5iL contaminated with up to 180 ppb benzene
at t-o' depth ' The extent of soil contarnination beyond this

boring should be determined.

4, In addition to TPH-G and BTEX, all soil and groundwater
sarnples should be analyzed for TPH-D.

An addendum to the November L992 \.Torkp1an should be subnitted
witbin 21 alays, addressingl the above concerns Field work

should cornneice within 60 days upon aPproval of the workplar"

If you have any questions or corunents on the content of this
let ter,  I  can be reached at (51o) 27L-453o.



Brian Flaherty
Re: workplan for 2900 Ladd Ave.
December f5,  !992

Page 2

, Liverrore

Eva Chu
Hazardous Mater ials special ist

cc:  Eddy So, RwQcB
gick A1ford, 685 E. Jack London BIvd.,  L ivermore 94550

,/Edgar llowefl/files

Iivusd2

Sincerel-y,



P".LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director # RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

s t rD 309s

October 8, 1992

Michael !,lhi-te
Li.vermore USD
685 E. Jack London Blvd
Livernore, CA 9455O

Subjeets 8wr for 29oo rJadlat Ave, r.,ivermore,

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fiesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

cA  94550

Dear I{r . White:

This office has revierrred the Underground Storage Tank (UST)
cLosure Report ,  dated August 3L. !992, prepared by ENGEo.
IncorporatEd. when a regular gasofine UST failed a precision
test in 1990, a limited subsurface i.nvestigation ttas undertaken '
A soi f  bor ing ad.vanced adjacent to this UsT exhibi ted up to 2 '700
parts per niilion (ppra) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

lreH-e1 and 8.1 ppn ls benzene. This bor ing was converted to a
groundwater rnonitoring wel}. water anaLysis exhibited 63 parts
per bi l l ion (ppb) beniene. c1ear1y, an unauthor ized reLease of
petroleurn hydiocarbons has occurred at this site, impacting soil
and groundv/ater. This UsT was draj.ned and left in p]ace.

In August :.992, tYLe decomrnissioned UST, with 2 other UsTs and
their product fines ltere removed. Based on the soil and
groundhtater sampling from the 1990 investigation and the recent
iank removat, aaaitional subsurface investigTation is required at
this time to deterrnine the extent and severj-ty of soj-1 and
groundwater contanination.

This phase of the investigation shall- be in the forrn of a soil
and water Invest igat ion (SWI),  pursuant to Secl ion 2725 of
Art ic l -e 11, Ti t le 23, cal i fornia Code of Regulat ions (CcR). The
inforrnation gathered by this phase will be used to determine an
appropriate course of action to rernediate the site, if deemed
necessary. A11 work must be conducted in accordance with the
RIJQCB Staff Reconmendations for the fnitial, Evaluation and
fnvesti€ration of Underground Tanks, the state water Resources
control  Board LUFT Field l {anua1, and Art ic le 11 of  Ti t le 23, ccR.
The najor elements of such an investigation are summarized in the
attached Appendix A.

The slgl proposal- is due within /t5 alays of the date of this
letter. once the proposal is approved, field work should
corrmence within 60 days. A report must be subrnitted within 45
days after the conpletion of this phase of work at the site.
A11 reports and proposals nust be subrnitted under seal of a
Cal i fornia Regisler ld Geologist ,  cert i f ied Engineering Geologist ,
or Registered Civi l  Engineer.



uichael- white
29OO Ladd Ave. , Livernore
October A, L992

Please be aalvisea that this is a formal requeEt f,or tecblical
r€Potts Pursuant to CaliforDia Water Cod€ section 13267(b). Any
exleasions of, tb€ statedt deadlines, or nodlficatioas of tbe
tequired tasks, nust be confimeal in wrlting by eitber this
agCncy or tbe RrOcB. Copies of aIl proposals and reports nust
also be sent to !Ir. Eddy So of the RwQcB.

If you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact ne at (510) 27I-453O.

Rva Chu
Hazardous l{aterials Specialist

enclosure

Eddy So,. RWQCB
Danielle Stefani, Liverrflore
Hgar triowEll/ft1eg

Fire Department

l ivusd

Sincerely,



EDUCATION CENTER
685 E. JACK LONDON BOULEVARD . LIVEFMOBE. CALIFOFNIA 94550'TELEPHONE 447-9500

November 3, 1992

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland. CL9462L

AtteDtion: lvfs. Eva Chu

WORK PI,AN TO ADDRESS SUBSURFACE CONTAMINATION

Gentlemen:

We are pleased to present our ploPosal to undeltake an investigation of the soil and ground

water c;trtailrination associated with a leaking underground fuel storage tanl< at the

Transportation Facility, 2900 Ladd Avenue in Livermore, california. This proposal

describes the anticipated tasls necessary to address the soil and ground watel contamination

ftom tbe underground leaded gasoline itorage tank. This document was prepared to satis$

the ,'Regional board Staff RJcommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of

Underground Tanlc".

We are available at your convenience to discuss the scope of our proposal. Please do not

hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions. We appreciate the opportunity to

respond to your proposal request.

Very truly yours,

d aF-,2,1.*:";*
9urz-i$ft-L'

cc: l-Mr. Eddy So, c/o RWQCB

$oQWo

1 i }
i J

l - !



whlte -env.health
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Wqy, #200
Ooklond, CA 94621
(4151 271-132tlENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozqrdous Moleriols lnspection Form

Slte
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ll,lll
------#f5]tr/ -Q_t9z-

ll.A EUSINESS PTANS (li[o 19)
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- 13. tn@m€rll sch. R€q d? (Y,Ill)
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255O:t(b)
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zsezild

Clty
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L.ra,l' ^ ̂ /2, zp 9aS Phon€
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Ca$-coenlri
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_ l9.lrod. sc-ret e.$rsbd? 255rt

III. UNDERGNOUND IANKS GtI. 23)

= _l.P rttApdc{non
: _ 2. Plp€Jrn€ L€or D€iecnon
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vdc.€/g.dl/gts. rsr
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9) Orh€r _

_7. Pro.$ld* lorl
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_ 9. Sor IdhS.
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_ l 4 , A 8 r d t '

528{ GtOs)
25292 (Hl!s'
2ft2
2d5l
2670

!
c

s
E

=

2643

Ml
2&

11

2632
263a
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t
-

Inspec tor :

S igno iu re :

-."Ia--sll^l
Con to c  t :

Tit le;

S ig  no tu  re --L1l(L

z*3
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ALAMEDA COUNIY. DEPARIMENT OF 80 Swon Woy, *200
Ookfond. CA 94621
(4t s) 271-4320ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Moleriols Inspeclion Form

Slte
No

ff

srte Addr€ss fu&O-I-L^AA ----

Clty l,:u.et n^ol l---, Zlp 9--- Phon6
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ll,lll
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lo
ALAMEDA COUNIY, DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozordous Moleriols lnsoeclion Form

Sle
No me / tr, a f,T.roVZ tJ $ -

Slte Address z-qo 0 l4[^

Clty zrp 94&- Phone
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AU0-24-S2 t10N 12107 ENGEO INCORPORATED

I
FAl{ N0, 5l0838?

I
P. 03

Iaboratory Anrlysis
ffits'HFa

(Conct'rtration in mflligraffi/dlogntn ffifD
Sarrrplc Number Sample location q$l+

s-? 6rev,cl bdeath diescl taf,h ? 5

si-3 Gravsl benprtb unlcaded
gasotirc tank

ND

s Gravol bonoath loaded
garoliru tank

r l l  l

s-J (havcl rtockpile west of
cficer|etlos

ND

s-6 Crravel rtoclrplle east of
e,rcavation

4.8

s-7 CrraveVsoil stoctplle east
of prmp lslaod

ND

Gasolirc and BTt@ erlra not detcctcd ln tbc soil eamplc* gubmittcd for laboratory m8lydc'
ftom 2801 or 2900 Ladd Averruc. Tlrc ruil stockpilc rt 2801 ladd Avcnuc will bo usod to
bacldll the oxl*ting oxcavattoa.

gss

Et{cE0 lrwf,ftnAT€D
t{o cwuxwlEA4suman

$l f,rf,o|l'crcflsr5{s



^*"381r3il#; 5F^i$$,fim"iill';ff;"*""
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 swAN wAY, ROOM 200
oAKL,AND, CA 9462r

PHONE NO. 5rO/27L-4320
l

7
.-:.

-{

(.t
r :1 -

n

.i
-J

1. Business Name

Business owner fn". ,fJ' Le dh;+r

2. Si te Address

I'NDE RGROUND TANK CIJOSURE PI'AN
* * r conplete according to attacbeal instructions * * *

1-;e6Q$cRE t)A'"eY JolNf )pirte> Scdoot-

city Lr'rF R fnoRr:- zip 4495o pttone 41 '15oo

3. Mai l inq Address

z ip Phone

4. Land Owner

Address / r i  + r t  c + r + a

5. cenerator name under which tank wi l l  be manifested

EPA I-D. No. under which

-' ' [ i  r  L. ' , ' r ]  -
,2..i*. 

lt.ik{ ,

tank wi l l  be manifested

{ , lt L i ' :- ' i . .1. 1.- 1r1-

( . q ( t -  Dc ( ,  ! uS{  i . ? * - .

gpA r.D, lt) o.' ha5 !g1n
ctqufs*ed b-zb-qL,

rev 3/92 - 1 -



6 . Contractor

Address

rElfective Jdrr€ry 1. t992, BusirFs dd Protes-siqEl code s€ctidl 70t8-7 reqiires Fi-
Hazarddjs tlastc certificatiq i*sued h, the state Contr*tol's Lice.Ee Board. l.dic.te
b.en rcceirrd, in .dditid!, to hotdind th€ €fpropriatc c(ntractors t ic.nse bDe.

Pachp.^ pnone 5tD' / "74-86oo

Licenseryp""  A - i lAZ rD# 4""31f l - l

csrtr*tors to aLso hold
that the certificste hG

7 . consultant

Address

city Phone

8. contact

Nane

Phone

Person for Invest igat ion

9. Nunber of  tanks being

Length of piping being

nerc [IA.RRer t.. rtre

closed under this plan +
rehoved under this plan

TotaL number of tanks at faci l i ty +

l -0.  State Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Faci l i t ies (see
instructions ) ,

*rt Underground tanks are hazardous waste and rnust be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Transpbrter

uarne l.r.Jag-f r C t' I ?ern, r erY EPA r . D. No. cAi\ cao15? /-5 ls

License No. CF,{3 t l icense Exp. DateHaul-er

Address

t,aLlan) stare cA zip 4L/"A{

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal site

Nane E P A  I .  D .  N O .

Address
\

ci.ty Or.k\arv) state CA zip Q4boS

rev 3/92 - 2 -



c) ?an)< and Piping l.r=po.t".

ua." ? ric \-+c'n fnL EPA r.D. No. cAI-\D,X41."G34?,

Hauler  L icense l lo .  D0 l4  L icense Exp.  Date  g-a l -q3

Address

"ity 

-TRi 

" 
!^ --rr rr.] state C4 zip jA.frP]--

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

N.r" fc ic Lsort  EpA r.D. No. ChDooct+t"1,;qz

Add.ress a55 Pcrrr P-"nuletat)

citv Richnnnrrrl stut" 0N ztp 448 ot

Experienced

Name

1 1 sample Col lector

Frir  f \o.r 'ol l

Company

Address

ci ty 3aS. an 
' l (arrraA 

srare !A zip 44SFay:none St l-8,18-16*)

12. Laboratory

Nane

Address

city .(an Qn nr on state CA zip

State cert i f icat ion No.

13 . Have tanks or pipes l-eaked in the past? ves ff) N o [ ]

I f  yes, descr ibe.

4*587

l .nucs+ iq,a{ion
ln {he- goll

efposra pe*d e,ttn
er\a groundruater

oarborts

*ctnY.

- 3 -

,brnrC'h'lJre



t+. bescriue methods tJu ,ru"a for rendering tanrQert

t5 lcr ,. (
' { r ' ,  - . ( ' A  '  t t l ' * , ^ {  {  : ( e  r / ; ' o r - . . : L > l  

'

B€fore €iitd rarrj punfed dut 
-aua- 

iri6rtedt, all associated piping
must be flusheal out into the tauks. All accessible associatetl
pipiag mugt tb€D be removed,. Inaccessible piping must be
Plugg€dt.

The Bay Area Air  Qual i ty Management Distr ict  (771-6000),  along with
local Fire and Building Departments, nust also be contacted for tank
removal perrnits. Fire departrnents typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas rneters to verifY tank inertness. It
is tbe coDtraotorr s responsibility to bring a workiBg conbustible gas
meter oD si te to ver i fy tauk inertness.

L5. Tank History and Sampling Infornation

Tank Mater ial  to
be sampled
(tank contents,
soi l ,  ground-
water,  etc.  )

Location and
Depth of

c . 6 h  l  6 <
Capacity

(qr.)
Use History

(see instruct ions)

' I  
r ' l .  f *

G,c"a

b) v nt/rroq;n/ 4 -

irs+alle)/ la*t pt5s;\ f a6ien*3

unluwt'/ +-qL-Feqo\nr
C'1-i:o 1i ng

L . - )

Unkr\cn*n I ' t t -  4O T-t tc i l "
|  "  ' -  g"y ' , ' ; .  l i r ' {

qz 
a'Hii,lul

r.rnVno u:n/ b- 97 -D 
r:e I

, t rJ  I  L -

{ l. r O r  I

5c,l
J<rtf*\ i 1,lv,t\ "56:,' 

' ' '

' {  ;  . . " . - ' .  *V r ' , .  ' \

Seil

& benao$h {hc- tJsT
o-rnax izvruiv. o{ *u;o

J'eet bcnra*h'i'\^e
r\c"+iue- soi I f VotV$ll
inler{ace,

l - 9a 6ascctPlion
4bcvC-

Z- Src da:r riP*ion
a,bo,J€-

Z-Sae dc:criPlion
abne

one soiL earnFle nust be col lected for every 20 feet of  piping tbat is
lerloved,. A grouDd itater sample Eust be collected should any glound rtater
be preseDt iD the excavation.

rev 3/92



Excavated/stockpi l ed SoiI

SarnPling FIan

One {o,.,r  * l inec-<ornposite- '$i \ \  be
rrcourrr) €o. e,Jer1 Sa cobic yarJs

* sol\./bacL{il\ L*ce,w+e);- d t|rc.*.].&t :.-.,.t rstl i..i. r*-i:t'."( iv.s,{+l , t',r-a-( \) ii.1311

stockpiLed Soi l
Volume

(Estinated)

U nKnot'rn

atockpiled soil uust be placed oD, b€nred plastic aDd must be
completely covereA by plastic sheeting.

l-6. chenical methods and associ-ated detection lirnits to be used
for analyzing sanples

tbe rri-negional Board recouuendedl minimum verificatiou aDalyses
ard practical quantitation reporting linits shouldl be foIlolteal. s

attached Table 2

Contarninant
c  n t t  d h f

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
Method Number

Method
Detect ion
Linit

Qaso\ 'ng

8re*
)ie:e\

Lealrc",tz\

5030

s03c

3s5o

&\

I otsl'\it', ;r.rtl^o[

8o7.o

f;Ot5ll,rs ,,-rt\^-"(

(.,01o

t,o PPt

o, aas PPr\
IOPfN

17. Subrni t  Si te Health and safety PIan (see Instruct ions)

rev 3/92 - 5 -
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ENOEO INCORPORATEDJUN_26_92 FRt 12r13

lS .  Fubhl t  l {erker fs

'  NBns of  In€ufer

19, Subnlt Flot Dla.n

2o^ tnoleee oeposlf (

Nsme (FIease

Flgnature

Date

FA){ N0, 5108387425

ofhFr

D N ?

fr'r i{ir+
*r/ d

I| t
fr'
t
i l
. ! .

tti
il
I

{i
3

I

{$6e

$eq

lotc,f tS 0bldihlne
trnotruotlons) { cqsy

fnstruc,bione)

I

{r
fi

H
i i ';rr'

t l. BcpoFt aly rGsl(l 6r DoutNrlF{tj,os to thls office rltu{r 5 ttavs 6f
_01:rosverr{r, _tr_ho.tggor.t ehaIl. be _tnade'on an Undexground Storafeitaii
uhauubortEeil Lcak/contqil lnatlon stte Report rorn, 

- 
(lee-rnetiud{ionii i

2t. Eubnlt a crosura re;lort to thls offlce withj.n s0 days of rhetrnk r€I'r6vat,. fhls r€port.huet coirt"tn all the fi i i irrnatf oii l lsted
ln ltenr 2? of, thE taetiuctfon".

r d,60lafe that to th-a bgst qf hy lflorlledEe- and bellef the etaranent" enadnfprrnst{on provlded above sre'coir€"t ana iiue. 
--

r undrrstsnd that lnformat{o.n ln,addttloh t_o tnat prevlde{ above ney b6heEdg{ in otder to _obtbtrr n'n approval {ron the DsFartnent ofEnvtronm+hr,ar nealth.and rhar no rr'orc'ls to teln'on-ltrt"-iiiliii"intii
thle pLan lu r.Srproved.

f.underatqn4 thet any ohang-es. ln deeJgs,,nat-erlalr or €quiplnent, wlII votCthlr plan 1g prlor approvjl ie not oEtlarnea.

r unceretand ttrat a]1 rvorl<.pe.rf,orrnod clurtng.thls proJect wll1 be done ln
::lpllll::-,*i.S 111 . apFrlaabrE os*A (ocEupilic,irai'-sardtf - 

"nE 
Tijiitii.\qnl.nldtratton) requlrenente oonoernlng perionnel trcartJr Hild 6afety. 

- 
tunderet+nd.that etf,e inA *oixEi";;?;ti; arc eotely the reepqnsintllry orths propertv owner. or,.hls- agent ind' u,at 

-trriu'r-eip"liiii i i iy- 
ir'n;;ghared nos sseuntsd by the couirty ol Alarteda,

Onco tr have taoelved p-y. lt,anpedr aoeopted arisurl Fr{n, r wlrr sontrottnt proJrot Erlrrdour niterJ.ris dpeq'taii*t.at_lsa.t lfiliE worirrng Ai;-i;Bdvanoa of gf"tr vorL to schbdule-the requfiid Insi"-otil-rrj'.

slghature of Contracror

t
I
T

t
q

IFlgneture of Slte Opne! or operatoi
Nille (pleaEe type) .-pl-qE_aLISIp_*

_4 '-\ 
-@€--

Slsnatura qq"-**W*
, ,f , 

-"ffr+-'*_ili i.-.

pave - 9{,? !./ | k._*_:_-

CQmpBnsatlon Corttf, l"cata copy
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INCORPORATED

LOCATION OF 2OOO GALLON
GASOLINE STORAGE TANK

zAO 1 I.ADD AVENUE
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

JoB No. :  N2-3174-F3 FTGUAE
N O .

3scAl-E: AS SHOWN
DArE: APRIL 1992



J L t f - { - ? 9 - 9 =  F 1  t l H ? :  l - 6 t 4  I N - T E R  A  F A H

POLICY NUMBER:  fCCPI47089
Minter & Fahy

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULTY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ... OWNER$, LE$SEE$ OR
GONTRACTORS (FORM B)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the lollowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL TIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

P . E 5| f N S - TY C

o

{lJ no entry appears above, information requlred to complete this endorsement will be shown in the DeclarationE
as applicable to this endorsement.)
yiHO IS.AN INSURED (Section ll) is amended to include as an insured the person or organitation shown ln theschedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your wofk" fof tha.t insured by or for you.

Name of Person or Organizationl

COMME RCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

SCHEDULE

I,IVERMORE VAIJI'EY 'TQINT UNIFIED SCHOOT DISTRICT,
Of'FICERS, AGENTS & EMFIIOYEES

"685  E ;  dack  l , ondon  B l vd . . ' - . . .
L. , ivermore, CA 94550

vu  4v  l u  1 l  a t3 Copyright,  lnsurance Services Off ice,  Inc. ,  1984



STATE
COM FI N S/AtIO N
I N S U F I A N C E

FUNtr'
JUNE 23r

r

P,Q. 80X 907, SAN FFANC|SCo, CA 9410t,0807

CEBTIFICATE OF WOHKEHS' COMPENSATION INSUFANCE1ee2 
".",,??ll.;:ly,rr::; 

trtlfilri

describ,ed heretn ts rebjeqr to al the termi, eictu,i6"i.-^i cii.-iitiJil;;ilt;liiiil:

,92

, I . IVERTIORE VALLEY .  JOIHT UNI f IED.sc} IoOL OIsT
685 E .  JACK'LONDON.BLVO.
t fvERt- t0RE cA 94550

L

This ir ro certily that we have issued a valid Workeri' Compenration insurance ptlicy.in a form approved by the C6lifornialnsurance Comml*ionef to the omptoyer.,narned below for ihe poiicy perioo inf;car-,'d: 
- 

l_ 
-':. -:-:.,*j_=j,-!:::l:_v,._-_ 

ii..r, ril!.-
Thir policv ir nor subiect to c'nc€ration by rhe Fuhd excepr ;* ;;.;;;;,ur,n,n *r*ut,*t. .rorourr.

we will al6o live you TEN davs'Edvence norice shourd this poricy [re canco|ed prior to its nofmal exoiration,

Thit c€rtificatE of insurance it not 0t'l inEurancE policy and do€s not imend, extend or alter the coverage ilforded by thgpolicies lirted herein, Notwithstindjru any r'.quir*n'uni,l jm, oi conUition ot !ny c0ntrrct g, orh;r document with
l:','"ff[j"r":jifi,lll'X*ril1.,:1"*::,:::.U:y_g r,.,!j9-:91i:t"qfi; t-; rii,rii,i]i," lid,J.",i uv the poricies

rtW,*
PRESIDENT

EMFLOYEF

T

I I INTER & FAHY TONSTRUCTION
411 } I  .  BUCHANAN CIR #?
FACHEC0 c , {  94555

a,t-.t
_s \J

' .'.]

. . .1 . '
I ltlC .



/-4$4pt$0.
6/23/92

paoouccF

River  VaI ley Ins.  Assac.
3841 N.  Freeway BLvd.
P.0.  Box 340127
gacramentof  CA 95834*0127

A5 A 'UIA I  I  EIJ UI"  INr.9hIMA I IAN ANLY AND
CONFERS NO FI6HTS UPON THE CEBTIFICATE HOLDEH. THIS CERTIFIOATE
99Es NoT AMEND. EXTEND 0B ALTEH rHE covERAGe nFronOeo iry rHE

COMPANIE$ AFFORDING COVERAGE

Golden Eagle Insurance

..",orlilA"t s

O"M* ^
LEiTEI? \,

rN$uAfD

Minter  & Fahy Const ruet lon CO.r Inc
411 Nor th  Buckanan Ci rc le ,  f !
Pacheco,  CA 94553

tllls ls To cEAtrPY THAI rHE PollclEsor ]l!9-u!{NqE-Llgr-E"D BELow HAvE-BEEN.r.qsu_qo 1o yre NiGe o r'rfrureo ABovE FoH rHE poLrcy pE'roo' HriftisT;rH"dll!:'i$!{3{}!i.$!ffffilni$""^dssf"nt$;'idlit'ffffil,"s,.gri',r.ts6"+'$rt$t''#[:";',tlll*lgit*i:EXCI-USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SI

COMPSEHENSIVE FOTTM

PHEMISES/qPFAATONTi
uNOehCnouNo
E)€LOSlOfi t CO|-L FsE HAZ RO
FFqOUCTSiCOMPLCi€D APER.

coNtn^CtuAL

INOEPCNDENI CONTRACTOFS
BNO^D FONM PTIOFERIY OAMAAF
PENSONAI. INJURY

ccP 147089 7/e/9X ?/e/92
Er & PO CoMS$IED O00.
a e F0 cofd6tNE0 A6s.

. : : r "  . -  :  : . . ,

iuloMoorLB UA9tLltY
ANY AUIO

ALL OWN€O AUTOS { Prlv, Puor. )
at o*reo ruros 1 fl,f,lllif r
HrilEA A0IOS

ll0N-owNE0 AUTOS
ccP 147089 ' t /9 /eL 7/e/e2

!  1 ,000r000

w0nkEfi'3 caMPENSArlOfl

AND

€qPLOVEIIS' LtA!tLt)'Y

FORM #CG 20  10  11  85  ATTACHED.

Livermore Val].ey Joint Unl f ied
SchooL D is t r l c t
6 15 E. , Iack London Blvd
L ivermorer  CA 94580

SHOULO ANV OT TdE ABOVE gESC.qIBEO FOLICIES gE CANCEI-LEP BEFOF€ THE
EXFIIiATION DATE THEF]:oF, THE IsSUIN6 CoMPANY WILL ENDEAVoB To
r"rnTl, *LO. oAYs WEITIEN NoTnE To rHE cERTIFIoATE HoroER NAMEo To THE
LEFT, BUT FAILUFE TO M^IL SUOH NOTICE SIIALL IMPOSE NO OELIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANV '(tND UPON TIIE COMPANY. ITS 46ENTS Oh sEPRGSENTATIVES,



DATE:

ro:

FROII:

gUBiI !

Address:

7- 1- 1J

IJocal Ov€rsight Progr.E

/ r rn '

Trausfer

oetmore zir-91559-

DepRef remainingi.,

""g SolS

f Discovery

of remov aI -l&9:--

tO on

contanination: Qraa"^,lt*L+

sr rD #( i f

Number qf Tanks: 3 ed? Y

Date oLeak Report filed?

sanples received?

eetroleun @ N flT)es: Avgas Jet
fuel oil

lrlonitoring wells on site 6. ti Monitoring
4 t 'L

Briefly describe the following:

Prelininary Assessment

. Reinedial Action

Post RenediaL' ActLon Monitorinqt

Enforcement Action

@ Dateremov

o
N 5o./ a^"1

) .*n'X16D-\----.../l<erosene

sch6dule?

connents: lr)oo aol a6/e /t .dt&".a^,^-e l/2

lan( Ja.rptc/'"| 4 1t '/,^),,,(/o C/ota," p*bl ,i lb',t l / d

,  .  
1 ' :

site namet Lua;*'tov' t/a//97 /'L";{'id S'ao"t 0il1 : '

closure plan attached? 
i _,,,@..

DepRer Project * 
'i!, 

1O6i 
"

Y

e/



Lt_'avol-ore- rt,SD Rf. I
n/"tJ^^"j r".L.,{<.-
bg_f A.J^.1- Ld,"l.\

6l-A
lx*<n.n-atc- ?*ffO



Slte lD#

Slfe Ad d ress

o.,f,oo couNrY. orroort'fo,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Moleriols Division lnsoeclion Form

slte N ome - J -y-:y:--z([-z--],ft nJ- - - lt 4::t- -/: (! !.y "
&* ot<tq l+a c+c<. )d^t
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INCORPORATED ! I !-"cidcrrcArqicfu & ENVTRoNMENTAL coNSULrANrs

In Reply
Please Refer to:

Nr.3174-Fl
September 6, 1991

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Gil Wistar

Subject: Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District
Bus Maintenance Yard
2900 t add Avenue
Livermore, California

Gentlemen:

Attached please find the Soil and Ground-Water Study which was undertaken at the
Livermore Valley Unified School District(LVUSD) maintenance yard at 2900 Ladd Drive
in Livermore, California. The purpose of the study was to determine if the ground water
beneath the underground fuel storage tanks had been affected by leaks from the tanks or
underground piping.

We under.stand that the LVUSD is presently planning lo drain and remove the tanks. We
have recommended that the District develop a work plan for the installation of two to three
ground-water monitoring wells to further characterize the extent of the ground-water impact
at the site. The installation'of the wells could be undertaken after the removal of the
urvlerground storage tanks and the underground piping systems have been removed. We
anticipate that some soil contamination will be encountered beneath the underground tanks
and some soil excavation beneath the tanks will be required.

A ground-water sample has recently been collected from well MW-1 for laboratory testing
for total petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX. l-he results of this testing will be forwarded
to your office when available.

I 2280 DIAMOND BLVD. . SUITE 200 . CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520-5719. (415) 68?-9700 . FAX {415) 68?,0126



Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Bus Maintenance Yard
Livermore. California

N1-3174-F1
September 6, 1991

PageZ

Ifyou have any questions regarding the work performed or the findings of the study please
to do hesitate to contact our offrce.

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPORATED
tr(,"') L.{.--t\ " k- L-d,n r

J.'t'r'-'€-' 
\

Brian Flaherty

ree
cc: L - Addressee
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EDUCATION CENTER
685 LAS POSITAS BOULEVARD .  L IVEFMORE,  CALIFORNIA 94550 .  TELEPHONE 447-9500

Dec€lnlcer 10, 1990

l4r. ciL wistar
AlalrEda county Hea1th care slenvices AgeJEy
Depaftnent of frvj-rorBlsrtaL Healttr
ttrazardous lilat€rial-s P.ogran
80 S\r/an Way, Roon 200
Oaklard, Ca]ifornia 94621

Dear }tr. Wistar:

Etclosed is a copy of ttle !,,ork plan to study soil ard grourd*ater
contarninati-on at 2900 Iadd Avenue in Livernpre.

If you have any conunents crr questions, please call.

Sircerely,

'$n-n
R. F. D'AritD:a
Directror of Facilities l{anaqerErrt

ss
Ercl"osure

c: I€ster Feldnan, San Ftancisco Bay Fd^xQcts
(with enclosure)

6! ,Z +:l e j : f i06
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EDUCATION CENTER
685 LAS POSITAS BOULEVARD.  L IVERMORE,  CALIFOBNIA 94550.  TELEPHONE 447.9500

Novqnber 2L, ]L990

lar. cil Wistar
Al-arEda Ccuntl/ Heafth Care Se.rvice-s @ency
DeparhrEnt of frwj.rornental Healttr
Ilazardous llaterials Proqran
80 S\ran l{ay, Rocrn 200
Oaklard, Cau-fornia 94621

Deax l,E. Wistar:

the L,ivernore Sctrool Dist-rict has accepted the proposal of B"geo,
Incorpcrrated for the prqnration of a preliminary assessnsrt of
contani-nation associated wj.ttr a l"eak in an urderground taik at tlle
Tlansportation lbcility at 2900 Iadd Avenue.

I previflsfy telefaxed ycN-t a coHf of Fqeo, s vork plan which you
accepted as satj-sfactcrlr. accorlCjrqly, f have dj-rect€d Eqeo to proceed
with the vcurk as outlined in ttreir plan, I will also serd a coplr of ttre
work plan to Leste Fel-&nan at the S,an Bancisco Bay Regional Water
Srality Control Board.

sincer.ely,

oJ  r i t ,  ,' " ' '  9> ,- a  l : JTBS

<? 7aU*J"
R. F. D'Acnba
Director of lbciU.ties lihnagenent

I€st€r Feldnan, San ltancisco Bay RI^XQCB
qt



ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan way, Flm. 20O
Oakland, CA 9.1621
(41 s)

November L9, L99O

I.{r. Rudy DrAnbra
Livermore valley Joint Unified school Dist.
685 Las Posi tas Blvd.
Livermore, CA 94550

Re: ENGEO, Inc. proposal to address soil antl groundlwat€r
eontamiaatlon at 29OO L,ailit Ave. , LLvemore

Dear Mr.  DrAnbra:

As f indicated in our conversation on Friday, we have reviewed the
above proposal for the insta]fati-on of soil borings and a groundr.tater
monitoring well at the Laidlaw Transit yard, and find it acceptable.
It is apparently your intention to award the contract to ENGEo on the
strength of  their  proposal i  i f  th is occurs,  we wi l l -  need a formal
copy of the work plan nailed here for the files, al-ong with a
schedule for inplenentation of specific tasks. Please also submit
copies of a1l project docurnentation to the Regional water control
Board in oakfand.

Additionally, we require a deposit of $400 to be subrnitted $tith the
rrork p1an. A check should be made out to Alaneda County. Authorized
by Sec. 3-L4L.6 of the Al-ameda county ordinance Code, these funds
rtiLl cover our oversight of the project, and wil-] be drawn upon at an
hourly rate.

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact ne at
27 r -4320 .

Sincerely,

glal*du. urry
eil  Wistar
Hazardous Materials Special ist

cc: Lester FeLdman, RwQcB
Rafat A. shahid, Asst. Agency Director,
f iLes
tJ.^

Environrnental Health
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EDUCATION CENTER
)f, oss LAS POSrrAs EoULEVARD . LTVERMORE, CALTFORNTA 94s50 . TELEPHONE 447.9500

^*- 
ltiC:j -7 fii 9: tl8

Noveniber 1, 1990K.-x"u
Clalton hrvircrnental
Attn: !ft, Robert Sutav
1252 Qttarry Iane
P.O. Bo). 9019
Pleasanton, Califcu3da 94556

Dear l&. Sttay:

PITF 19 a guldelfure list of req,rif€lrerrts for an jnitial subsurface''\re-stigation refated to an urderg;ourd tank leal< 
"t 

.,rr fr.r,=por-t"ti-o'facilitl', 29oo r.add Avenue, aiveriore, c.tif;-,.,f;.- r; J;-ffifr#;a soil bcrrirq arrl testiig iqort rec"rtfv p".p"rJ iD, Bs(. 
*.^.:w!'i

:T_= I"q""t{-ts.F,repare a proposal for ttre q,ork cDtlined. please
contact re for additiornt_ quafifyirq ifforrnation p.i* t" p""p_riig^;,*proposal..

Tfue is of the essence. 
. 

please be prepred to suhdt ycur pu:oposal tyItiday, Novqib€r g, aggo.

Sillcerely,

q/ ea*,/*,
R. F, D,AmLra
Dj-rectcrr of fbcil-ities l€nageflEnt

ss



EDUCATION CENTER
685 LAS POSITAS EOULEVARD . LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94550 . TELEPHONE /147.9500

Novdnber l-, 1990

Bqeo CcErpany
Attn: lt. kian Ffalrer.tv
2280 Diarrcnl Bcule\rard, Suite 200
concord, caLifornia 94520-57 Ig

Dear l&. Flaherty:

&'"Losed is a gndderine list of requi-rel'Ertt.' for an initiar sr:bsurfa.cerwestigation related to an r-rrderfo-rd tarik reak 
"t "^- 

Tru"qr".t"ti""faciritlr, 29oo radd Avenue, Liverfrore, c.rii"n ri.. r am afso enclosirrga soil bcrirq ard testiry report recentfy preparea h, B"i:-*

I*. "r: 
req-uestq to prepare a prcposal for tlle vork qrthned. please

contact re for addj_tiorraf eralifyilq infornation pr.icr to prql"rfil._priwosal,

Tj:re j"s of the essence- please be prepared to sulxnit yo:r gcposal 51.Ftiday, Novembei. 9, 1990.

Sj.ncerely,

./ ..-- /( /( f L2&,-ho--
R. F. D,Ambra
Director of Facil-ities l4anagerent

ss



EDUCATION CENTER
685 LAs PoslrAs BoULEVARD. LtvERMoRE, CALTFORNTA 94ss0. TELEPHONE /t47-9s00

Novsiber 1, 1990

BSK
Attn: tE. Afex nskandari
5729 p Sornna Drive
PLeasanton, Califorrda 94566

Dear l,f . Esl<ardar.i:

frrcIosed }: a gurdefine list of requircnErrts fc,r an i-nitial subsurfaceir.estigation related to an urdergfo:rd t""X fo:. at cr:r ttran iionfacil-ity, 29oO r^.irr Avenue, r,ivg]dG.e, CalifoErld.-1-*, ii;o-#trrq
;,5 a soil boriry ani testfug i"p"rC -""Jrtfy-p""p"r.A hy BSK.

You are requested to _ pretrnre a pu:qosal for ttre rrork orCli_ned. please
contact re fe addiriornl quatj.fy:.iq p;i";;-fr;,"j;y*_proposat.

TirE is of the essence. 
- 

please be prepared to subrLit ycx.lr Ffl.oposal byftiday, No\relnber 9, 1990.

Sincerely,
, / /

/ J ./ /-\ - /\ /( a V-.WnLht*
R. F. DrAmba:a
Dir€ctor of fbcilities l4anag€trslc

sE

* fi4//;'L41 ^o4;"<- 
/"- *l-4/ -/-* o"u .* F*#



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

€ *

a
SERVICES Q; 7p?r

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

October 26, L99O

Mr. Rudy DrAmbra
Livernore Valley ,Joint Unified school District
685 Las Posi tas Blvd-
Livermore, cA 94550

RE: Repolt from BSK & AssocLat€E on aubsurface conrlitiong at the
buE maintenance yalal, 2900 Ladd Ave., Livermore

Dear Mr. D I Anbra:

As vie dj.scussed on the phone several- weeks ago, this office has
reviewed the report documenting the results of a soil boring beneath
a 6,ooo-gal lon gasol ine tank that has been out of  use since
approxirnately l-986, when it failed a routine precision test. This
report suggests that a significant quantity of gasoline, as well as
some diesel (due to the high proportion of xylene to the other
volatile components), have been rel,eased into the subsurface
environrnent. Mr. ALex Eskandari, the author of the report, indicated
over the phone that the soil beneath the gasoline tank was
rrsaturated.rr with product. According to guidelines established by the
state Department of Heal-th Services, soil containing above l-,000
mq/kq of gasol ine can be classi f ied as a hazardous waste; one of the
soil sanples col,l,ected fron the subsurface had a gasoline
concentrat ion of  2f300 mglkg.

clearly, there has been an unauthorized release of hydrocarbons at
this facility. As a result, the LVJUSD must take the following
steps: L) file an Unauthorized Release Report with us inmediately. to
document the contarnination; and 2) conduct a prelirninarv assessrnent
to deterrnine the scooe of the problem. Normally in this situation we
would require the removal of the leaky tank ($rhich I understand has
been emptied) prior to the initiation of a subsurface investigation.
Ho$tever, because the current tenant of the site, Laidlanr Transi.t,
will not be novingr to its new facility until nid-1991- and will
require the use of two of the three underground tanks until that
time, we are willing to ]et the full- tank renoval program be
postponed until nid-1991-. (This presumes that the leaky tank will
renain out of use, and the other two tanks are monitored according to
state law and shorir no leaks or other inventory losses. ) fn any case,
LVJUSD must nov begin the prelininary assessment process, as outlined
below.

In the first place, the prelininary assessment should be designed to
provide all of the information in the format shohrn in the attachnent
at the end of this Letter, which is based on Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) guidelines. LVJUSD must be prepared to install

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Flm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(4151



Ur. Rudy D rAmbra
october 26, I99o
Page 2 of 2

one rnonitoring we1l, if the direction of groundldater flow in the
irnnediate vicinity of the contarninated pit can be verified, and three
wel1s i f  th is is not possible.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing environnental
investigiation and cleanup activities at the site. The RwQcB is
currently unable to manage the larqe number of fuel leak cases within
Alameda county, and has therefore delegated this authority to our
office. However, you need to keep the water Board apprised of all
actions taken to characterize and remediate contaninati.on at this
site, because the Board retains the ultimate responsibj-lity for
ensuring protecti.on of waters of the state.

Please submit a work plan to thj-s office by Decenber 7 . L99o.
Copies of the proposal should also be sent to the RwQcB (attention:
L,ester Feldnan). Because qre are overseeing this site under the
designated authority of the water Board, this letter constitutes a
formal request for technical reports, per sec, 1"3267 (b) of the
california water code. Failure to respond in a tirnely manner coufd
resul t  in c iv i l  l iabi l i t ies under the water code of up to $1,000 per
day. other v iolat ions of  cal i fornia 1aw nay also be ci ted.

If you have any questions about this letter or about site
investigation requirements established by the RwQcB, please contact
me  a t  271 -4320 .

s incerely,

Hrllrt,X'tr. A1ffi
Gi1 Wistar
Hazardous Materials SpeciaList

eucLosure

cc: Randy Griffithr Livernore Fire Department
Iloward Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldnan, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda county Consumer and

Environmental Protection Division
Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Eealth
files

ar
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